for the promised goods and services in the contract, then the entitlement to consideration is classified

as a contract asset. Similarly, a contract liability, rather than a payable, is recognised when a customer

pays consideration, or is contractually required to pay consideration and the amount is already due,

before the Group recognises the related revenue. For a single contract with the customer, either a

net contract asset or a net contract liability is presented. For multiple contracts, contract assets and

contract liabilities of unrelated contracts are not presented on a net basis. The uninstalled materials that

have been delivered to a construct site for use in a contract, but the control has not been transferred to

customers, are now included under inventories and other contract costs.

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18, IAS 11 and

related interpretations that was previously in effect before the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

Previously

stated as at 31

December 2017

Reclassification

under IFRS 15

Restated as at

1 January 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial

 position (extract)

Gross amount due from customers for contract works 868,377 (868,377) —

Contract assets — 868,377 868,377

Receipts in advance 18,270 (18,270) —

Gross amount due to customers for contract works 16,079 (16,079) —

Contract liabilities — 34,349 34,349

Chanhigh Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2018

29

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period to date by the

application of IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpretations that was previously in effect

before the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

As reported

Effect of the

adoption of

IFRS 15

Amounts without

adoption of

 IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 30 June 2018

Consolidated statement of financial

 position (extract)

Gross amount due from customers

 for contract works — 788,136 788,136

Contract assets 788,136 (788,136) —

Receipts in advance — 29,390 29,390

Gross amount due to customers

 for contract works — 19,464 19,464

Contract liabilities 48,854 (48,854) —

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s operations and main revenue streams are those described in the last annual financial statements.

The Group’s revenue represents the revenue from construction contracts for the period.

The nature and effect of initially applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim financial statements are disclosed in

note 3.

Chanhigh Holdings Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2018

30

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(i) Information about reportable segment profit or loss:

Landscape

construction

Municipal

works

construction

Building

works Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Six months period ended

 30 June 2018

External revenue 163,984 150,192 32,140 6,841 353,157

Segment results 24,362 19,516 3,708 (652) 46,934

Six months period ended

 30 June 2017

External revenue 254,120 363,789 150,748 52,986 821,643

Segment results 38,004 47,093 20,952 5,910 111,959

All the revenue from construction contracts was recognised over time during the six months ended 30

June 2018.

(ii) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss:

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Total profit or loss of reportable segments 46,934 111,959

Unallocated amounts:

 Interest income 1,734 176

 Government incentives and awards 3,594 255

 Impairment loss for trade receivables (2,842) (5,035)

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (552) (265)

 Amortisation of intangible assets (1,520) —

 Finance costs (2,867) (1,622)